
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   

This meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 

member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 
725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 

found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

AGENDA 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Regional Partnership Business   

 To consider the attached report 
 

3 - 10 

4. Mid-Year Update on Young Carers   

 To consider the attached report 
 

11 - 18 

5. Forward Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

19 - 32 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair   
 

  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: E Davies 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Regional Partnership Business  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny members on some of the work being 

completed with partners. The Social Services and Well-Being Act (Wales) 2014 
came into effect in April 2016 and made clear the expectation that there would be 
more regional and partnership working with the Local health board and neighbouring 
Local Authorities.  

 
1.2 As a result of the joint working a Population Needs Assessment was undertaken and 

this has assisted in identifying priorities for Cwm Taf Morgannwg and the 
development of a Regional/Area Plan. It is important that we look at the long term 
needs of the population and this fits with the ethos of the Well-Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
1.3 The report outlines where we are now with the various strategies that have been 

agreed regionally and outlines some of the priorities and the work being completed 
on a regional basis. 

 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee Members note and debate t
[...]
rship board. There was a period leading up to this 
where Bridgend Social Services officers attended the board meetings and 
operational meetings n prepare for the new board in 2019.  There have been varying 
workshop events over the past year to assist the transition. Both Population Needs 
Assessments have been discussed and compared, and the similarities and priorities 
have been highlighted.  

 
3.7 There have also been discussions about the Governance arrangements and the 

membership of the board moving forward. Further work is required on this over 
coming months.  

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 It is important that we listened to the public view and what services would be 

required in future and the population needs assessment allowed us to consider the 
long term plans for Cwm Taf Morgannwg.   

 

Page 4



4.2 The Board identified a number of areas of priority across Cwm Taf and these are 
outlined below: 
 
Older People 

 
4.3   The Region developed a Joint Commissioning Statement of Intent for Older People’s 

Services with a common vision for integrated health and social care services for 
older people in Cwm Taf:  

 
'Supporting people to live independent, healthy and fulfilled lives' 

 
 In implementing the Statement of Intent, the following priorities were included in the 

Regional Plan:  
 

OP1 We will nurture supportive communities and family networks through easily 
accessible universal services, general and targeted health and wellbeing initiatives  
OP2 We will offer integrate, time limited and goal oriented services to help people 
whose needs cannot be purely met by community and preventative support  
OP3 We will ensure people have access to holistic assessment that takes into 
account people’s needs and wishes, promoting choice and control to improve quality 
of life 
OP4 We will ensure that older people whose needs require a specialist or substitute 
service are able to access those services at the right time in the right place and 
[...]
, focused on the following key messages: 
 

 Maximise the use of universal services 

 Increase early intervention, prevention, information, advice and assistance 

 Build community support and develop people’s independence 

 Sustain people in their own homes 

 Enable people to live full lives and achieve their potential 

 Keep people safe 

 Make the best use of our resources 
 

Pooled Budgets  
 

4.14 In the Cwm Taf region, pooled budgets are in place for youth offending  
services, integrated equipment services and learning disability packages of care. 
These funds provide an enabler for increasing value and improving outcomes 
through integrated and seamless services for a range of patient and client groups. 

 
4.15  An overarching Pooled Fund for residential and nursing care has been established 

and is operating as set out in a Legal Agreement between partners, hosted by RCT 
CBC. It essentially encompasses all older persons’ independent residential and 
nursing placements in establishments located within the regional footprint. 

 
Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 
4.16 As part of a collaborative approach across Cwm Taf, we implemented the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS). This was a major new national ICT 
system which will enable social services (adults and children) and a range of 
community health services (including mental health, therapy and nursing) to share 
relevant information across disciplines, organisations and geographical boundaries.  

 
4.17 By using the same system, health and social care staff can more effectively together  

plan, coordinate and deliver services and support for individuals, families and 
communities, with access to key data to support enhanced treatment and care.  

 
4.18 The implementation of WCCIS is a priority action in the Regional Plan. Merthyr Tydfil 

CBC went live with WCCIS in July 2017 and has subsequently been delivering 
against its WCCIS Development and Operational P
[...]
e to engage with the public and improve communication. It is 

important that services we provide are evaluated and that views are sought. We 
need to ensure we are providing the right services at the right time, and if not then 
further develop these where required. 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 We will review the Actions in the Plan annually to see if we are making progress and 

making it quickly enough.  
 
7.2 We will continue to work with partners across Cwm Taf Morgannwg to improve 

outcomes for children and adults in Merthyr Tydfil. 
 

Page 9



7.3 We will continue to further develop services where appropriate as part of the regional 
partnership across children and adult services, for example Stay Well in the 
Community and the Multi Agency Permanence Support Services (MAPPS). 

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR                 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No  

 

Page 10



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Mid-Year Update on Young Carers 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a mid-year update on the Carers Strategy in 

relation to Young Carers.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive this report and to raise questions and 

challenge leading to improvement.   
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Young carers are children and young people under 18 who provide regular and on-

going care and emotional support to a family member who is physically or mentally 
ill, disabled or misuses substances.  The provision for Merthyr Young Carers is 
located within Children’s Services Earl
[...]

 We will make sure that users of our services, particularly Carers, are able to 
influence the work of the partnership;  

Page 12



 We will focus on what matters to the people and communities of Cwm Taf; 

 We will promote and develop solutions towards preventing problems occurring or 
getting worse for people in Cwm Taf;  

 We will promote and support collaboration and integration;  

 We will make sure that we strike a balance between short term needs and longer 
term goals;    

 We will listen to, understand and respect individual organisational views and the 
views of other parties; 

 We will conduct business with transparency and openness and; 

 We will fully utilise the wide range of skills, knowledge and experience which are 
available to the Group. 

 
3.11 Services for Young Carers in Merthyr Tydfil 

The Young Carers Service within Merthyr Tydfil has been provided by Barnardos 
since 1997. The service operates an open referral system, accepting referrals from 
young carers themselves, their families and professionals. The service is currently 
facilitated by a full time project worker and a sessional worker. The service offers: 

 Young carers assessments and care planning 

 There are three after-school groups in community venues which provide a mix of 
leisure time and issue based topics. 

 One to one sessions are provided for young carers who need intensive support.  
This can include emotional support, support to access health service, confidence 
building or relationship issues. During 2018/2019 184 one to one sessions were 
conducted. 

 Since 2nd September 2019 Young Carers have had a presence within the Early 
Help Hub to support wider identification of preventative support needs within a 
carer’s family unit. 

 
3.12 Estyn Thematic Report - Young Carers 

Scrutiny Committee members  will be aware that during 2018/2019 Estyn published 
its thematic report on provision for young carers in secondary schools, further   
education colleges an
[...]
 for other groups of vulnerable learners   
6. Evaluate their provision for young carers with reference to the checklist in 

Appendix 1 or available toolkits.   
  
3.14 There is one recommendation within the report for local authorities:  
  

1. The local authority should focus carer strategies on increasing the capacity of 
schools, colleges and PRUs to identify and meet the needs of young carers. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  

 
4.1 During 2018/2019 24 new young carers assessments were undertaken, all of which 

led to a support plan. A further 156 young carers support plans were reviewed within 
the set timescales. 

 
4.2 For the first time Merthyr Tydfil Young Carers in May 2018 had the opportunity to 

engage in a residential stay. This was delivered via PGL Travel Ltd which is the UK’s 
leading outdoor education provider, delivering inspirational learning through 
adventure. This was significant for those that attended as many young carers do not 
have the same opportunities as their peers to have a ‘holiday’.  They engaged in a 
number of activities including archery, raft racing and abseiling; all of which are 
designed to build young people’s resilience and confidence. Twenty seven young 
carers participated in the residential. 

 
4.3 Merthyr Tydfil’s Young Carers Choir was established in January 2019. During its first 

three months there were a number of highlights including having the opportunity to 
perform in the Barnardo’s Young Supporters Concert at St David’s Hall, Cardiff. The 
benefits of the choir are, providing young carers with opportunities that help build 
their self-esteem, confidence and the sense of belonging to a group. 

 

Page 14



4.4 The financial year of 2018/2019 saw a reduction in funding to the Young Carers 
Service from Families First. In 2019/2020 the provision is entirely core funded; this 
has meant an overall reduction in the young carers’ budget. 

  

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 During the first two quarters of 2019/2020 the service engaged with 96 young carers, 

across 80 family units. Twenty new young carers were provided with an assessment 
in their own right and were provided with a service. This is an increase in the number 
of new young carer assessments undertaken in the first two quarters of 2018/2019, 
with the overall figure for that year being 24. Within the first two quarters 86 carers 
have received review in their own right. 

 
5.2 Carer well-being is central to the measures of the Young Carers service, overall 

within the first two quarters of the year 70% of young carers who have attended the 
programme have reported an improvement in their wellbeing. 75% of families 
engaged with the service report an improvement in their families’ resilience. 

 
5.3 In 2018/2019 young carers were offered the opportunity to attend residential/ short 

break activities which young carers spoke highly of. Through working with the Cwm 
Taf Morgannwg Carers Partnership Group we had secured funding of £4,100 for this 
provision to take place during 2019/2020, to date one residential activity has been 
undertaken. The Cwm Taf Morgannwg Carers Partnership Group have also 
supported the provision establishing cooking sessions. 

 
5.4 The Young Carer’s Choir continues to meet on a weekly basis.  Recent 

performances include the Welsh festival at Pontypridd, the Child Looked After 
Celebration Event and the 20th Celebration of the Taith Partnership hosted by Mark 
Drakeford.  During the six week school holiday period Glam Choir provided an 
excellent opportunity for 11 young carers to attend a two week summer camp.  

 
5.5   Children’s Services have worked alongside Barnardos to secure funding for music 

activities for young carers and young mothers. The new Alaw project has been 
attended by 12 female young carers aged between 14 and 18 years old. Sessions to 
date have offered opportunities for participants to song write and learning have to 
play musical instruments. 

 
5.6 Young carers are represented at the Merthyr Borough Youth Forum. One young 

carer is now a cabinet member. Young carers also attended the Youth Parliament 
Event at the Liberty Stadium in Swansea where they were involved in a focus group 
looking at developing life skills in the curriculum. Seven young carers are part of the 
community ambassador programme and attended a visit to the Children’s 
Commissioners’ Office in Swansea. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 In November 2019 Caring for our future: An inquiry into the impact of the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to carers was released. Young 
carers shared that, in their opinion, there are four clear things that most young carers 
think need to improve:  

Page 15



 Awareness of young carers at school;  

 Opportunities to socialise with other young carers both at school and outside of 
school;  

 Chances to be active and to go on holiday with and without the people they care 
for 

 Guaranteed funding for young carers services so that they don’t have to worry 
about losing the support they rely on. 

 
Children’s Services objective is to meet the four clear things that young carers tell us 
they need most. 

 
6.2 The Early Help Hub went live on 2nd September 2019 our vision was for young 

carers to have a presence within the Early help Hub. This has commenced, however 
given the pervious years reduction in funding the capacity of the Young Carers 
provision has been impacted. Children’s Services have worked closely with 
Barnardos who secured an £49,975 ICF bid for there is be a worker based within the 
Early help Hub on a full time basis for young carers for a twelve month period. This 
will allow us opportunity to consider how we can financially support new ways of 
working that are more effective for our young carers. The funding will support us in 
achieving the following outcomes:  

 Early identification of young people who are young carers and proactively 
signpost them to the service. 

 Ensure that assessments consider the wider preventative support needs of the 
young carers’ family unit. 

 Utilise wider third sector services to support the young carer and their family. 

 Develop strong working links with education to identify young carers and support 
planning for their educational attainment. 

 
6.3 We continue to work closely with Education staff to support the recommendations of 

the published Estyn thematic report are implemented locally. 
   
6.4 Merthyr Tydfil Young Carers’ Service want to ensure that young carers’ are provide 

with the right support at the right time to maximise the likelihood of young carers 
meeting their potential. 

   

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Relevant Council Officers and Barnardos staff will continue to work closely to    

maximise the opportunities for our young carers and support them to access wider 
services. 

 
7.2  We will continue to advocate for our young carers to retain visibility of their needs 

and access to any additional resources as part of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg Carers 
Strategy. 

 
7.3 We will continue to work alongside education to support the awareness of young 

cares within education settings. 
 
 

Page 16



8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  This area of business and the Council’s offer under Children’s Services Strategy 

Early Intervention and Prevention – Children and their families received the right help 
at the right time to prevent escalation of need. In line with our overall vision: 

 
Children and young people are safe and healthy; have the right help at the right time; 
are supported to live with their family or close to home; and, have stable and 
successful lives. 
  

 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                      CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Barnardo’s Cymru – 
Merthyr Young Car
[...]
es to give their views; 

g. Seeking the views of service users/carers and/or the general public (public 
calls for evidence). 

 
 
 
Performance and Scrutiny Department 
MTCBC 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Statement of Wellbeing 
& Focus on the Future: 
Wellbeing in our 
Community 

17th April 2019 MTCBC Website 
 
Full Council 17th April 2019  
 
 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

http://democracy.merthyr.gov.uk/documents/s44203/Committee%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


  

APPENDIX I 

Page 24



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

Date / Timing 
PROPOSED 

Overarching Item Officer & Cabinet 
Member  

Scrutiny Focus  

11th June 2019 

Annual Forward Work 
Programme (2019/20) 

Cllr. Bill Smith and 
Social Services Scrutiny 
Committee Members 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - To consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for Social 
Services (2019/2020). 

Young Carers Annual 
Report (2018/19) 
 

Annabel Lloyd  Scrutiny & Challenge: - Summary report providing a position statement on the 
performance within 2018/19, along with any details of issues/barriers experienced and 
how these have been overcome. The report is also to consider key areas for development 
and improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 

Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report and 
Plan (2018/19) 

Nicola Kingham and 
officers / Jon Eyre / Cllr 
Chris Davies 

Scrut
[...]
8th October 2019 

Children Services 
Strategies (2019/20)  
Q2/mid-year update 
 

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - The Head of Children’s Services will provide a mid-year update on 
strategies applicable to Children’s Social Services. 
 

Budget Position 
Statement (2019/20) 
Q2/mid-year update 

Lisa Curtis-Jones / Cllr 
Chris Davies / Stacey 
Evans 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report is to be presented to Scrutiny providing an update on 
Social Services budget for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2, areas of likely overspend and the 
measures that have been put in place to help reduce any overspend within the 
department.    

A mid-year update on 
the Safeguarding 
Board Annual Report 
and Plan (2019/20) 

Nicola Kingham and 
officers / Jon Eyre / Cllr 
Chris Davies 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - To provide a summary of the 2018/19 Safeguarding Board Annual 
Regional Plan and also identify the key areas of improvement going forward both 
regionally and in Merthyr Tydfil. 
 

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 

10th December 2019 
17th December 2019 

Vale, Valleys And 
Cardiff Adoption 
Collaborative (VVC) 
Annual Report 
(2018/19) and 
2019/20 Merthyr 
Tydfil update  
This has been deferred 
to 10th March 2020. 

Annabel Lloyd Scrutiny & Challenge: - This report is to provide a regional annual position summary 
(2018/19) along with a current position update on this service within Merthyr Tydfil 
(2019/20). 
 

SS&WB Regional Plan 
– progress update 
(2019/20) 
Q2/mid-year update 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  Scrutiny & Challenge: - This report is to provide a regional annual position summary 
(2018/19) along with a current position update on this service within Merthyr Tydfil 
(2019/20). 
 

P
age 27



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

A mid-year update on 
Young Carers 
 

Annabel Lloyd  Scrutiny & Challenge: - A report is to be presented to Scrutiny with a mid-year update on 
Carers Strategy and the impact it is having on the Young Carers.  Details should also be 
provided on any issues/barriers experienced and how these have been overcome or how 
you plan to overcome them.  

Self-Evaluation 
Findings: Question 2: 
Outcomes 
This has been deferred 
to 21st January 2020 

Cllr Chris Davies / Lisa 
Curtis Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 

Scrutiny and Challenge:  Made up of 3 key questions the re-focused self-evaluation process 
supports Chief Officers and service teams to reflect on what they achieved and identify 
and set priorities for improvement.  The Committee will receive the service’s response to 
the first of the key questions which is linked to Outcomes.  They will be required to 
scrutinise the proforma outlining the findings of the process (along with relevant 
supporting evidence); and review the validity of the judgment ascribed.   

Forward Work 
Programme 

Chair and Committee 
Members 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented at the next Committee 
meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the Committee’s expectations are available to report 
authors who will be drafting the report. 

21st January 2020 

Self-Evaluation 
Findings: Question 2: 
Outcomes 
This has been deferred 
from 17th December 
2019 

Cllr Chris Davies / Lisa 
Curtis Jones / Annabel 
Lloyd / Angela Edevane 

Scrutiny and Challenge: 
[...]
crutiny cycle (1 report per SER question). 

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

Possibility of a Joint 
Scrutiny with Learning 
and LGES  

Possible topics to consider:  

 Educational Achievements of Children Looked After (CLA) and Care Leavers; 

 Tackling Poverty; 

 Community Zones; and 

 Early Years Learning. 

 Violence against 
Women Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (Annual 
report 2018/19) 

Lisa Curtis-Jones  
/ Annabel Lloyd / 
Cllr Chris Davies / 
Deborah Evans 
(SMT) / Paul 
Lewis 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council is a member of the Cwm Taf 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Steering Group, 
which is the lead partnership taking forward the Cwm Taf regions implementation of the 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 
 

The Committee would like to receive a summary report providing a position statement on 
‘Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence’ within the Cwm Taf region 
(2018/19). The report should include any details of issues/barriers experienced and how these 

P
age 30



Social Services Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2019/20 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 
 
 

have been overcome. The report is also to consider key areas for development and 
improvement for 2019/20 within Merthyr Tydfil. 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Regional Partnership Business
	4 Mid-Year Update on Young Carers
	5 Forward Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 17TH DECEMBER, 2019 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                      
 

 Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  

Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor C Davies (Cabinet Member for Social Services) 
 
Officers: 
A Lloyd (Head of Children's Services), L Curtis Jones (Chief 
Officer (Social Services)) and S Lyons (Performance and 
Scrutiny Officer) T Hudd (Social Services) and M Phillips 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

536   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

537   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 

538   Regional Partnership 
Business 

The Chair announced that the order of the Agenda had 
changed and Item 4 Mid-Year Update on Young Carers 
would be heard first. 
 
Lisa Curtis-Jones led the committee through the report and 
highlighted that this was an update as requested by the 
committee earlier in the year. 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 
The committee commented that the report was excellent but 
requested a full page copy of the flow chart on page 9 as it 
was difficult to read due to its size.  

 

 The report states that it is important to 
listen to the public view and that you must 
continue to work with the public, can you 
confirm that you currently get a lot of 
engagement, communication and feedback 
from the public. 
 

A request was made by Cllr D Sammon for Cllr C Davies 
(Cabinet Member for Social Services) to feedback to 
Cabinet in relation to the issue relating to getting better 
public involvement and feedback on the services 
 

 Is the pool budget based on population and 
how is the pool budget made up and 
managed 

 

 With the addition of Bridgend to the 
Partnership area on 1

st
 April, how are 

things working and are we now moving 
forward or are there still teething problems 
to be resolved 

 

 We have seen the Young Carers Annual 
Report but have the committee had sight of 
the Carers Annual Report 

 

 (WCCIS) Welsh Community Care 
Information System -  are all partners now 
using the system 

 

 What reasons have been given for 
everyone not being able to access the 
system 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report.   

539   Mid-Year Update on 
Young Carers 

Annabel Lloyd introduced the item and highlighted that 
Merthyr Tydfil’s young carers are remarkable young people 
and their achievements are noteworthy and thanked Taryn 
Hudd for being enthusiastically invested in developing 
service for Merthyr’s Young Carers.  
 
Taryn Hudd highlighted the pertinent points within the report 
and mentioned that in the first two quarters of this year 20 
new young carers had been identified which is a significant 
increase. It was also highlighted that 70% of young carers 
who attended the programme reported an improvement in 
their wellbeing. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 In relation to the Early Help Hub is the funding 
regional or just Merthyr Tydfil 
 

 Do schools keep detailed records on young carers’ 
attendance, behaviour, results etc. 
 

 Are the young carers identified sole carers or do 
they have additional specialist assistance from 
Social Services or other professional bodies 
 

 Concerns were raised in relation details contained 
within the report that highlighted the fact that 
schools were allowing young carers to fall through 
the net, but with the addition of the new post 
highlighted within the Early Help Hub it should allow 
you to achieve better outcomes in the coming year.  
 

 Are you currently sharing the expertise with schools 
and assisting them in highlighting and supporting 
young carers 
 

 Do Social Services actively try to lighten the burden 
on these children by providing home help / nursing 
assistance etc. 
 

  Does the Authority currently have a service in 
place to monitor the young cares mental health 
 

 What is K I T, can you explain to the committee 
what is and what it does and provide.  
 

The Chair requested an acronym breakdown sheet for 
future committees with a brief description on each acronym 
included. 

 

 How confident are we as an authority that we are 
identifying all young carers and are there any that 
are slipping through the net as some young carers 
wont realise they are carers as it is the norm for 
them 
 

 In relation to the residential breaks and the Choir, 
who funds these projects and if it was to stop would 
the council be willing to fund the projects 
 

 The report states that 27 young carers attended the 
residential break, were these young people chosen 
or is it open to all young carers to attend 
 

 It was mentioned that 70% of young carers reported 
an improvement in their wellbeing after attending 
the residential break, what about the other 30% 
was additional support offered to them 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 If extra financial support was made available what 
improvements / developments would benefit the 
service 
 

The Chair and Cabinet Member for Social Services both 
thanked the Officers for their excellent work in driving the 
project forward and thanked them for producing such a 
positive report.  
 

540   Forward Work 
Programme 2019/20 

Cllr G Richards highlighted the lack of non-elected 
members and the lack of youth forum representation.  
 
The Chair advised the committee that there were no 
changes to the current work programme. 

541   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

The Chair advised the committee that no referrals, feedback 
or follow up actions had been received.  

542   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered. 

543   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair and he 
ended the meeting by wish the committee a Merry 
Christmas. 

 
 

 


